
 
POWER SECTOR EASTERN REGION, DJ-9/1, SECTOR-II, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA - 700 091 

 (033) 23211960        (033) 2339-8000/ 2339 8231 

 
 

TCN – 10 
 

 
Ref: PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-10                                     Date: 05-11-2021 
 

Sub Tender Change Notice (TCN) – 10. 
Job Erection, Testing, Commissioning, Start Up ,Trial Operation and Handing Over of  Mechanical 

Systems  and Shop  Fabricated Structures  for  Flue Gas Desulpherisation  (FGD) System of 3 X 660 
MW NPGCL Nabinagar FGD, Bihar. 

Ref 1.0 Tender no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:21. 
2.0 BHEL's NIT, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:8720,   Date: 27-09-2021. 
3.0 BHEL’s TCN-01, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-01,  Date: 07-10-2021. 
4.0 BHEL’s TCN-02, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-02,  Date: 11-10-2021. 
5.0 BHEL’s TCN-03, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-03,  Date: 19-10-2021. 
6.0 BHEL’s TCN-04, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-04,  Date: 21-10-2021. 
7.0 BHEL’s TCN-05, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-05,  Date: 25-10-2021. 
8.0 BHEL’s TCN-06, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-06,  Date: 29-10-2021. 
9.0 BHEL’s TCN-07, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-07,  Date: 01-11-2021. 
10.0 BHEL’s TCN-08, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-08,  Date: 03-11-2021. 
11.0 BHEL’s TCN-09, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-09,  Date: 05-11-2021. 
12.0 All other pertinent issues till date. 

 
With reference to above, following points/documents, relevant to tender, may please be noted and complied with 
while submitting the offer. 

 
 

1. Clarifications attached vide Annexure-A to this TCN-10. 
 

2. Revised `No deviation certificate’ as per enclosed Annexure-2. Bidder shall submit no deviation certificate 
as per enclosed format only. 

 
3. All other terms & conditions shall remain unchanged. 

 

 
Thanking you, 
 

           Yours faithfully, 
                 for BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD 

 
 
                                  DY. MNGR (SCT) 
Encl : As above. 
 
 



SL. NO. REFERENCE CLAUSE

OF TENDER

EXISTING PROVISION BIDDER'S QUERY BHEL'S CLARIFICATION

1.0 ST NO: B2301 of VOLUME-III PRICE SCHEDULE, REV 00 (Page 6 

of 7) 

T ransportation from storage yard to erection 

site......Alignment=35%)

1. Who will supply structural steel? 

2. We consider transportation of fabricated materials from storage yard to erection site in 

our scope. other than that, will be BHEL scope. 

3. What will be the BILLING BREAK UP for SCH-4 of VOLUME-III, PRICE 

SCHEDULE, REV00   

1.. BHEL will supply structural steel.

2.As per tender documents

3.As per Annexure-IX of VOLUME-IF-TCC-CML(REV-02) 

2.0 ST NO: ISG C2301 of VOLUME-III PRICE SCHEDULE, REV 00 

(Page 6 of 7) 

T ransportation from storage yard to erection 

site......Alignment=35%)

1. Who will supply structural steel? 

2. We consider transportation of fabricated materials from storage yard to erection site in 

our scope. other than that, will be BHEL scope. 

3. What will be the BILLING BREAK UP for SCH-4 of VOLUME-III, PRICE 

SCHEDULE, REV00   

1.. BHEL will supply structural steel.

2.As per tender documents

3.As per Annexure-IX of VOLUME-IF-TCC-CML(REV-02) 

3.0 ST no: 2318 of VOLUME-III PRICE SCHEDULE, REV 00 (Page 7 of 

7) 

Providing and fixing …….vertical loads.:

a. 20 Tons

b. 25 Tons

1. Need dimension BHEL will provide dimension at the time of project execution.

JOB:Erection, Testing, Commissioning, Start Up ,Trial Operation and Handing Over of  Mechanical Systems  and Shop  Fabricated Structures  for  F lue Gas Desulpherisation  (FGD) System of 3 X 660 MW NPGCL Nabinagar FGD, Bihar.

ANNEXURE-A TO TCN-10

CLARIFICATIONS

Tender no:PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:21.

CLARIFICATIONS

ANNEXURE-A TO TCN-10 PAGE 1 OF 1 TENDER NO PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:21



 

 
POWER SECTOR EASTERN REGION DJ-9/1, SECTOR-II, SALTLAKE CITY, KOLKATA - 700 091 

 (033) 23211960        (033) 23398000 

ANNEXURE-2 
FORMAT FOR NO DEVIATION CERTIFICATE 
(To be submitted in the bidder's letter head) 

 
 
BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 
Power Sector - Eastern Region, 
Plot no 9/1, DJ Block, Sector – II, Salt Lake City, 
Kolkata – 700 091 
 

Sub No Deviation Certificate. 
Job Erection, Testing, Commissioning, Start Up ,Trial Operation and Handing Over of  Mechanical 

Systems  and Shop  Fabricated Structures  for  Flue Gas Desulpherisation  (FGD) System of 3 X 
660 MW NPGCL Nabinagar FGD, Bihar. 

Ref 
 
 
 

1.0 Tender no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:21. 
2.0 BHEL's NIT, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:8720,   Date: 27-09-2021. 
3.0 BHEL’s TCN-01, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-01,  Date: 01-10-2021. 
4.0 BHEL’s TCN-02, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-02,  Date: 11-10-2021. 
5.0 BHEL’s TCN-03, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-03,  Date: 19-10-2021. 
6.0 BHEL’s TCN-04, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-04,  Date:  21-10-2021. 
7.0 BHEL’s TCN-05, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-05,  Date:  25-10-2021. 
8.0 BHEL’s TCN-06, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-06,  Date:  29-10-2021. 
9.0 BHEL’s TCN-07, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-07,  Date:  01-11-2021. 
10.0 BHEL’s TCN-08, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-08,  Date:  03-11-2021. 
11.0 BHEL’s TCN-09, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-09,  Date:  05-11-2021. 
12.0 BHEL’s TCN-10, vide reference no PSER:SCT:NBN-M2117:TCN-10,  Date:  05-11-2021. 
12.0 All other pertinent issues till date. 

 
Dear Sirs, 
 
With reference to above, this is to confirm that as per tender conditions, we have visited site before 
submission of our offer and noted the job content & site conditions etc. We also confirm that we have not 
changed/ modified the tender documents as appeared in the website/ issued by you and in case of such 
observance at any stage, it shall be treated as null and void. 
 
We hereby confirm that we have not taken any deviation from tender clauses together with other references 
as enumerated in the above referred NIT. We hereby confirm our unqualified acceptance to all terms & 
conditions, unqualified compliance to technical specification, integrity pact (if applicable) and acceptance to 
reverse auctioning process. 

 
In the event of observance of any deviation in any part of our offer at a later date whether implicit or explicit, 
the deviations shall stand null & void. 
 
We confirm to have submitted/uploaded offer/documents in accordance with tender instructions with 
acceptance of the terms & conditions of the tender by us and as per aforesaid references.  
 
 
Thanking you, 
 
                                                                                                                                     Yours faithfully, 
 

                                                        (Signature, date & seal of authorized 
                                       representative of the bidder) 
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